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7orm tor fil1ni Rate Schedules For All T~rri tS!rv Served 
Community, TOwn or Ci t y 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~z~---------
9th Revised SHEET NO. 1 

--~~~--~----- ---~--
Flemin,-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 

Name o Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING P.S. C. N0. ____ ~2~-

--~8~t~h~· ~R~ey~i~s~egd~ __ SHEET NO. 

CLASSiFICATION OF SERVICE 

Doeeatic Farm and Home Service - Schedule lG 

Avt1lab1li ty: 
Available to m .. bers of the Cooperative for all farm and home uses 

tu~ject to its ettablished rule• and regulations. The capacity of 
ia4tvtdual lingle-phase motor• served under this schedule may not exceed 
tea (10) bo~•epower and the capacity of three-ph••• motors served under 
tbit achedule may not exceed thirty (30) hor1epower. 

TJI! of Service: 

Single-phase 60 cycle at 120/240 volt altarnatiag current or where 
available threa-phate 4 wire 120/240 volt, 60 cycle alternating current, 

not to exceed a total of 30 KVA of trantfor.ar capacity. (I) 

Rtt11: 
Firat 25 JJlB or le .. per IIOiltb 
lfext 25 JJlB 
Next 50 Dfll 

I 
Next 100 1MI 
Next 200 lWB 7 All Over 400 lWH 

l!!a&•um Cbaraea: 

The •inimua •oathly charge ua4ar the above rata •hall be $2.85 where 

$2.85 
.0682 per KWH 
.0456 per 1001 
.0290 per KWH 
.0278 per KWH 
.0147 per KWH 

25 IVA or leas of traatfor.er capacity i• required. For .,.bera requ1ri (I) 
.ora thaa 25 IVA of tran•for.er eapaeity the aiai.ua aonthly charge ahal 
be iacreased at the rate of 75¢ for each additioaal IVA or fraction 
of required. Payaent of the mini..- chars• •hall entitle the con•uaer 
in all ca•e• to the ••e of the nuabar of kilowatt hour• eorre•ponding to 
the ainiaum chars• in aeeordaaea with the foragoiag rate. 

tfiTE OF ISSUE ~- S- (8 DATB 

ISSUED DY __ ._~H~an~a~f~o~rd~T~·~Mo~Y~•~r~ _______ TI~~------~P~r~ea~i~d~e~n~t--------------------
Namo of Officer ~ 

Issued by 
Caae No. 

authority of an Order of tbe Public Service Commissi9~9f Ky. in 
6977 dated __ _..5;;;;;;....-..;;.L:;;:..-:7.;...~_7.;;..8--.· _____ ~ 



Form for filing ,Rate Sched~les For All Terri tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ________ 2 ______________ _ 

___ 7t_h __ R_e_v_i_se_d _____ SHEET NO. ____ l __ _ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
~ame of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL~NG P.S.C. N0. ___ 2 __ 

6th Revised SHEET NO • . 1 

----------------- -------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Domestic-Farm and Home Service - Schedule lE 

Availability: 
Available to members of the Cooperative for all farm and home uses 

subject to its established rules and regulations. The capacity of 
individual singLe-phase motors served under this schedule may not exceed 
ten (10) horsepower ·and the capacity of three-phase motors served under 
this schedule may not exceed thirty (30) horsepower. 

Ty;pe of Service: 

Single-phase 60 cycle at 120/240 volt alternating current or where 
available three-phase 4 wire 120/240 volt, 60 cycle alternating current, 
but not to exceed a total of 30 KVA of transformer capacity. 

Rates: 

Fdrst 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 

All Over 

Minim Charges: 

The minim month]¥ charge er e abov e snail be 2.52 where 
25 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For members requiring 
more than 25 KVA of t.llansformer capacity the minil1llllll month]¥ charge shall 
be increased at the rate of 75¢ for each additional KVA or fraction there­
of required. P~ent of the minil1llllll charge shall entitle the consumer 
in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt hours corresponding to 
the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. 

PER UNIT 

$2.52 
.0605 per KWH I 
.0405 per KWH j 
.0255 per KWH 
.0245 per KWH 1 

.0130 per KWH 

(:r.) 

~--~~~~~~~----- DATE EFFECTIVE~~Ju~~~~~2~5u2-l~9~7~5~-------­

--~~~~~~~~~----------TI~~------~P~re~s~i~d~e~n~t---------------------
of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 

----~J~u~~~y~2~?~1 -lag~z•5~------------~· 



Form tor filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ 2~------------
_ __:;.5...-th~R;;..;.e"-v ... ,i-s_e_d"---~S i i E C T N 0 • lA 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ____ ~2 __ __ 

4th Revised S ilEET NO. lA ---------------- ------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

no.estic-Farm and Home Service - Schedule lG 

Fuel Cost Ad1ustment Clause: 

In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchaees power at 
wholesale is adjuated in accordance with a fuel coat adjuetment provisi 
in the Cooperative's Wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy 
charges shall be adjusted each month by the coat above 1.903 mills per 
tWB. the base cost for the application of the fuel clauae, plus an amou 
~er IWH equal to 1.10 times the fuel adjustment per KWH in excess of 
1.903 mills per KWH as billed by the Wholesale supplier in the preceding 
month. The adjustment ahall be applied to the neareat 0.1 mill per KWH. 

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month, 
the gross rates being 51o higher on the first $25.00 and 21o higher on 
the remainder of the bill. Ia the event the curreat monthly bill ie not 
paid within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall 
apply. 

Thia Schedule Supertedea Schedule lF 

I PER UNIT 

WE OF ISSUE G::,- 5-/8 . 

ISSUED DY Hansford T. Moyer 

DATB IFFECTIVB~__:.Ma:,y~l~7 ,~1~97~8---4r---­

Tlr.LB~--~P~r~es~1~d~e~n~t-----------------------
• NRmo of Officer · 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissi9~9f Ky. in 
Case No. 6977 dated ___ ..;s;;;....-· ..;.l.;;. ..... _r_-_7..;;8-. ______ ., 

:. 



Form for filing ,Rate Sched~les For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. _______ 2 ________________ _ 

.....,;3;...rd_R_e_v_i_s_e_d ___ SHEET NO ._JA __ _ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
N~me of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL;tNG P .s. C. NO • ___ 2 __ 

2nd Revised SHEET NO • . JA. 
------------------ ~------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Domestic-Farm and Home Service - Schedule lE 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause: 

In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision 
in the Cooperative's Wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy 
charges shall be adjusted each month by the cost above l. 903 mills per 
KWH, the base cost f'or the application of' the fuel clause, plus an amount 
per KWH equal to l.lO times the fuel adjustment per KWH in excess of' 
1.903 mills per KWH as billed by the Wholesale supplier in the preceding 
month. The adjustment shall be applied to the nearest O.l mill per KWH. 

Terms of' P~ent: 

The above rates are net and are due on the last day of' each month, 
the gross rates being 5% higher on the f'irst $25.00 and 2% higher on 
the remainder of' the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
paid within 15 days f'rom the date of' the bill the gross rates shall 
apply. 

This Schedule 

PER UNIT 

-DATE OF ISSUE Janua~, 1975 

ISSUED BY "~1:r~~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE~--~Ju~~~y~2~5~2-l~9~7~5-· --------

Name of officer 
TI~~----~P~r~e~s~i~d~e~nt~---------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 618~ dated --~J~u,;;:al.v'-...;2"""5~,..,;1;:;.9""7"""5~· - - -----· 



Form tor tiling Rate Schedules For All Terri tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. __ --~2~------------
6th Revised ShEET NO. 2 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S. C. ~0. ______ 2 __ _ 

5th Revised SHEET NO. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

l Commercial and Small Power - Schedule 2F 
I PER UNIT 

Availability: I 
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for all uses . 

provided the billing demand is not in excess of SOKW (OKW-SOKW); and sub- i 
ject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative coverin~ 
thia type of service. 

Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their busines 
establishments may include service for both on the same meter, in which 
case all service will be billed under this schedule using the rate set 
out below. If the consumer prefers, he may make provisions for two meter 
in which case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under the 
~propriate residential schedule and rate, and his usage for business 
~urposes will be billed under this schedule and rate. 

Type of Service: 
Single phase, and three-phase where available, at 120/240 volts, 60 

cycle, alternating current. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of (I) 
ten horsepower {10) must be three phase. 

~: Energy Charge 
First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 

25 KWH or less per month 
25 KWH 

All Over 

Demand Charge: 

50 KWH 
100 KWH 
800 niH 

1000 KWH 

First 10 Kilowatts of billing d 
Excess above 10 Kilowatts of billin 
kilowatt. 

and per • nth, n 
demand per month 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand shall be th~ avera 

$2.85 
.0682 
.0456 
.0400 
.0343 
.0210 

charge. (I) 
per 

~ed 

Per 
Per 
Per 
Per 
Per 

I 

KWH i 

:!I 
KWH I 
KWH ! 

DATE OF ISSUE · {p-k 78 

a ~=t·M~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE~ ___ M_a_y_l_7_,_1_9_7_8 __ -T ____ _ 

J"rs UED DY Hana lord 
1 
T. Moy 

--rfRmo of Offic r 
Issued by authority of an Order ot the Public Service Commissi9~9f Ky. 
Case No. 6977 dated ___ ...;;..S;..-_,;:L;..7.;.....-..;.7.JI8:..------ ""~ 

TIT.LE~--~P~r~e~si~d~e~n~t-----------------------

in 

t. 



Fo~m for filing Rate Sched~les For · All Terri tory Served . 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. N0·------~2~---------------
__ 4.t~h~R-ev~i~s•e-d ____ SHEET N0. __ _.2 __ _ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
~4me of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL~NG P.S.C. NO. ·------2 

3rd Revised SHEET NO. . 2 ---------------- -------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

and Small Power - Schedule 2D 

Availability: 
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for all uses 

provided the billing demand is not in excess of 50KW (OKW-50KW); and sub­
ject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering 
this type of service. 

Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their business 
establishments may include service for both on the same meter, in which 
case all service will be billed under this schedule using the rate set 
out below. If the consumer prefers, he IDalf make provisions for two meters 
in which case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under the 
appropriate residential schedule and rate, and his usage for business 
purposes will be billed under this schedule and rate. 

Type of Service : 
Single phase, and three-phase where available, at l20/240 volts, 60 

cycle, alternating current. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 
ten horsepower (lO) must be three phase. 

Rate : Energ;y;, Charge 
First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 

All Over 

Demand Charge: 
First lO kilowatts 

Excess above lO kilowatts 
kilowatt. 

25 KWH or less 
25 KWH@ 
50 KWH @ 

lOO KWH 
8oo KWH 

l,OOO @ 

per month, no demand charge. 
m;z:.~:mwmd per month at $l.50 per 

Determinatio.n of Billing Demand: 
The billi:gg demand shall be the maximum average kilowatt load used. 

PER UNIT 

(:r) 
$2.52 

.0605 Per KWH 

.0405 Per KWH 

.0355 Per KWH 

.0305 Per KWH 

.Ol85 Per KWH 

(I) 

fj,ATE OF ISSUE January 2, l975 

ISSUED BY A/~J ~~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE~-~J_u;,..;:cy-~2~5.::.., _l,.:;.9~75;..,_ __ _ 

Name or l:>1:~ TI~~--~P~r~e~s~id~e~n~t~-----------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6l8J dated Ju:cy 25, l975 • 



Form tor filing Rate Schedules For All Territor y Ser ved 
Community, ~own or City 

p. s .c . ~0 . 2 • -----------------------

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
N;tme of-Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. __ _._ __ 

----~5t~h~R~e~v~i~s~e~d ___ SllEET ~0 . ___ 3 __ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Commercial and Small Power - Schedule 2F 
' by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the L 

month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a deman• 
me t e r . 

Power Factor: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 

prac t icable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power 
fact or at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the de­
mand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the percent power factor. 

PER 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $2.85 where (I) 
KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers requir 

in~ more than 25 KVA of transformer capacity the minimum monthly charge 
shall be increased by 75~ for each additional KVA or fraction thereof re-
quired. Where the Cooperative is required to extend or reinforce its 
di•tribution facilities, it may increase the minimum monthly charge to th 
extent necessary to assure the Cooperative adequate compensation for the 
added facilities. Where the minimum charge is increased in accordance 
with the terms of this section additional energy and demand shall be in-
cluded in accordance with the foregoing schedule. 

Miniaum Annual Charge for Seasonal Services: 
Consumers requiring service during not to exceed nine month• per yea 

may ~uarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum month! 
charge determined in accordance with the foregoing s ction, in which case 
there shall be no minimum monthly charg • 

Temporary Service: 
Temporary service shall be supp 

rate except that the consumer shall 
charges the total cost of connecting 

oing 1 

DATE OF 

A UEo 
ISSUE (j, :§-- 78 

::;;;, =r, /?{~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE~--~~~y~l~7~,~1~9~78~--~----

DY Hans ford T. M~ 
Ns:\mo of Office 

Issued by authority of an Order ot the Public Service Commissio~9f Ky. 
Case No. 6977 dated ____ --S..-.-..;.L;;;..;.7_-...;7:~C3-.. _____ ., 

TIT.LE~--~P~re~s~i~d~e~n~t------------------------

in 



Form for filing Rate Sched~les For All Terri tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. __________ 2 ____________ _ 

___ 4_t_h __ R_ev_i_s_ed ____ SHEET N0.--~3 __ __ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
~Ame of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL;ING P .s. C. NO •. ___ 2 ___ 

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 3 
------------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Commercial and Small Power - Schedule 2D 

by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand 
meter. 

Power Factor: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity powerfactor as near~ as 

p~acticable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power 
factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the de­
mand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the percent power factor. 

Minimum Month1y Charge: 
The minimum month~ charge under the above rate shall be $2.52 where 

25KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers requir­
ing more than 25 KVA of transformer capacity the minimum month~ charge 
shall be increased by 75¢ for each additional KVA or fraction thereof re­
quired. Where the Cooperative is required to extend or reinforce its 
distribution facilities, it may increase the mini1mw~~~~~~1~~c:~~~g~~ 
extent necessary to assure the Cooperative adequa~e ~cc~~>enlsa 
added facilities. Where the minimum charge is 
with the terms of this section additional 
eluded in accordance with the foregoing S~.,;u•::u.~,..~..c 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal _Services: 
Consumers requiring service during not 

may guarantee ·a minimum annual payment of 
charge determined in accordance with the 
there shall be no minimum mont~ charge. 

Temporary Service: 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing 

rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing 
charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the 

PER UNIT 

.,.PATE OF ISSUE January 2, 1975 

·• ~Xr:-»1 
DATE EFFECTIVE':-_..:.J.:::u~;;;::_...;25;..::';...1...;9;..;.7.;...5 ;...· ----

ISSUED BY ' E:~s/J,rci T. Moyer~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 

TIXLE~----~Pr~e~s~i~de~n~t~--------------------

Case No. · 6183 dated --~J;~.~;uW!f~LY-'2ii.o5~.a ..... la,;9~7.J.5:...-------· 



rSrm tor filini Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or Ci ty 

P.s.c. No. _____ 2~------------

• 6th Revised SHEET NO • _ _:..4 _ _ ---
' " Fleming-Mason Rural Electric C~operative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C . N0 . ____ ~2 __ _ 

Name of Issuing Corporat on 
5th Revised SHEET NO. _..::4:..--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Com.ercial and Small Power - Schedule 2F 

value of materials returned to stock. The Cooperative may require a 
deposit, in advance, or the full amount of the estiaated bill for servic 
including the cost of connection and disconnection. 

Service at Primary Voltage: 
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount 

of t en percent (lot) shall apply to the minima. charge. However, the 
Cooperative shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and 
adding the estimated transformer losses to the aetered kilowatt hours and 
kilowatt demand. 

Fuel Cost Adtustment Clause: 

In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 
lesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel coat adjustment provisi 

in the Cooperative's Wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy 
charges shall be adjusted each month by the cost above 1.903 mills per 
KWH, the base cost for the application of the fuel clauae, plus an amount 
per KWH equal to 1.10 times the fbel adjust.ent per IWH in excess of 
1.903 mills per KWH as billed by the Wholesale supplier in the preceding 
month. The adjustment shall be applied to the nearest 0.1 mill per KWH. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month, 

the gross rates being 51. higher on the first $25.00 and zt higher on the 
remainder of the bill. In the event the current .onthly bill is not paid 
within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates · shall apply. 

This Schedule Supercede• Schedules 2E 

DATE OF 

PER UNIT 



-
Form ior filin~ Rate Sched~les P'or All Terri tory Served 

community, Town or city 

P.s.c. No·------~2~---------------
___ 4~t~h~R•e•VL·· -se.d._ __ SHEET N0.--~4----

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
N~me of Issui ng Corporation 

CANCELL;ING P .s. C. NO • __ .-.2 __ 

4 3rd Revised SHEET NO. 
--~~-----------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Commercial and Small Power - Schedule 2D 

value of materials returned to stock. The Cooperative may require a 
deposit, in advance, or the full amount of the estimated bill for service, 
including the cost of connection and disconnection. 

Service at Prima;r Voltage: 
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount 

of ten percent (lo%) shall apply to the minimum char~e. However, the 
Cooperative shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and 
adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours and 
kilowatt demand. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Clause: 

In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision 
in the Cooperative's Wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy 
charges shall be adjusted each month by the cost alimve 1.903 mills per 
KWH, the base cost for the application of the fuel clause, plus an amount 
per KWH equal to 1.10 times the fuel adjustment per KWH in excess of 
1 . 903 mills per KWH as billed by the Wholesale supplier in the preceding 
month. The adjustment shall be applied to the nearest O.l mill per KWH . 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and a r e due on the last day of each month , 

the gross rates being 5% higher on the first $25.00 and 2% higher on the 
remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not p]jd 
within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross r~t e~ ~:-a-~:~ ·I 

1- .·• ~·..... 1 - uO. ,,. , _:>i 
l 

~s ~ I 
~ 

PER UNIT 

- TE OF ISSUE January 2, 1975 

ISSUED BY JV~t ~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE~---~J~u~ly~2~5 ~· ~1~97~5~·-------

.a.me o Of c e r 
Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No. 6183 dated 

TI~L---------~P~r~e~s~id~e~n~t~-------------------

ot the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
July 25, 1975 • 



Form tor tilin; Rate Schedules For All Terri to~ Served 
Community, TOwn or City 

P.s.c. No. __ --~2~--------------
8th Beyiled SHEET ~0 • __ 5 __ 

Electric Coo rative Corp. 
orporat~on 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ______ 2 __ _ 

7th 'Revised SHEET NO. ....:5--._ 

Ayail&hili ty: 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

urc ea, Caapa, rna, Out Buildinss and 
Schedule 3H 

Available to public buildinga, achoola, charchea, campa, barna, 
oat•buildinga, and seaaonal residence• for all uaea aubject to the 
Cooperative'• eatabliahed rule• aDd resalationa co.erins thia type of 
aervice. Service under this ached•l• ia li•ited to indiYidual motors 
up to and including ten horaepover (10 H.P.). 

Tne of Service: 
Stnsle phaae, 60 cycle at 120/240, alternatiaa current. 

First 
Next 
Next 
Mext 
Next 
All Over 

Miniluw Qarsea: 

Note: In caae three·phaee service 
1a r~uired achedule 2F and/ 
or 4F aball apply 

25 DlH or leas per IIOiltb .. 
25 1001 
50 611 

100 1001 
200 1001 
400 DfH 

The •ini.ua .oathly chars• uader the above rate ahall be $2.85 
where 25 IVA or leaa of traaafor.er capacity ta r ... ired. For conauaers 
requiring .ore than 25 IVA of traaafor.er capeeity the •iai.a. .onthly 
eharse ahall be laereaaed at the rate of 75¢ for eaeh additional IVA or 
faetioa the2a0f required. For t-porary or aeaaoaal aenice a untuiua 
chars• of $35.88 ia required payable at the t1 .. of request for aenice. 
Pa,..nt of the .tni.aa chars• ahall entitle the coaa~r in all caaes 
to the ••e of the nuaber of kilowatt houra corr•epoadial to the •ini.ua 
charge in accordance with the foreaoias rate 

PER UNIT 

(I) 

$2.85 i' .0682 per 
.0456 per 
.0290 per 
.0278 per 
.0147 per j 

(I) 
I 

DATE OF ISSUE~.._..,J.o~~~~--.....;lloe...;;- Maz 11, 1978 
9 

4tsUED nY __ ~~~~~rr~~~------Tlr.LB~----~h~e~a~i=d:en~t~-----------------­
Issued by 
Case No. 6977 

ot tbe Public Service Commissi9~9f Ky. in 
____ _.-5_.~-~-7---~-~-·--------~ 

1. 



Form for filing Rate Sched~les For All Terri tory Served 
community, Town or city 

P.s.c. NO. 2 
--------------------

_.-6-t_h_R.-e .... v_i.._se._d __ SHEET NO ._5 __ _ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
N~me of Isiuing Corporation 

CANCELL~NG P.S.C. NO. 2 ------
5th Revised SHEET NO • . 5 

----------------- -------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule 3F 
Public Buildings Schools, Churches, Camps, Barns, Out Buildings and 
Seasonal residences. 

Avat'lability: 
- Available to public buil4ings, schools, churches, camps, barns, 

out-buildings, and seasonal residences for all uses subject to th~ 
Cooperative's established rules and regulations covering this type of 
service. Service under this schedule is limited to individual motors 
up to and including ten horsepower (10 B.P.). 

Tne of Service: 
Single phase, 60 cycle at 120/240, alternating current. 

Rates: 
First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 

All Over 

Note: In case three-phase service 
is required schedule 2D and/ 
or 4D shall apply 

25 IGm or less per month ~ 
25 KWH@ 
50 KWH @ 

100 1001 @ 
200 KWH@ 

!iOO KWH @ 

t 
,_ 

I ---· 

PER UNIT 

(I) 
.52 
.0605 per KWH 
.0405 per KWH 
.0255 per KWH 
.0245 per IGm 
.0130 per KWH 

Mipimum Qharges: ( ) 
The minimum monthly charge under e ve rate shall be $2.52 I 

where 25 KVA or less of tran. former capacity is required. For consumers 
requiring more than 25 KVA of transformer capacity the minimum monthly 
charge shall be increased at the rate of 75¢ for each additional KVA or 
fraetioa . thereof required. For temporary or seasonal service a minimum 
charge of $30.24 is required payable at the time of request for service. 
Payment of the minumum charge shall entitle the consumer in all eases 
to the use of the number of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimum 
charge in accordance with the foregoing rate • 

• 
TE OF ISSUE January 2, 1975 

~r.m 
ISSUED BY -·-,t?Ha~f~rd T~er 

Name of Officer · · 

DATE EFFECTIVE~ __ J_u_l_y_2_5_,_1_9_75~---------

TI~~----~P~r•e•s•i-de~n~t~--------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6183 · dated July 25, 1975 • 

------~--------------------



Porm tor til1ni Rate Schedules For All Terri to1 Served 
Community, own or City 

P.s.c. No.--~2~--------------
_ _..::.8.:.;th::...:R:.:.::e:..::v.=1:.::s:.::e.=.d __ s HEET NO ·-~5A~-

Electric Coo erative Corp. 
orporat~on 

CANCELLING P.S.C . N0 •. ___ 2 __ 

7th Revised SHEET NO. SA 

-----------------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Public Building Schools, Churches, Camps, Barns, Oat Buildings and 
Seasonal residences. Schedule 38 PER UNIT 

Fuel Cost Adlustment Clause: 

In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchase power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjus~ent provision 
in the Cooperative's Wholesale power coatract, the foregoing energy 
charges shall be adjusted each month by the cost above 1.903 mills per 
KWH, the base cost for the application of the fuel clause, plus an amount 
per KWH equal to 1.10 times the fuel adjustment per KWH in excess of 
1.903 mills per KWH as billed by the Wholesale supplier in the preceding 
month. The adjus~ent shall be applied to the nearest 0.1 mill per KWH. 

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month, 
the gross rates being 51o higher on the first $25.00 and 2t higher on 
the reaainder of the bill. In the event the current aonthly bill is not 
paid within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall 
apply. 

This Schedule Supersedes Schedule 3G 

I TE OF ISSUE (p- 5- '78 

ISSUED DY Hansford T. Mo ~~ =r:M~ 
Namo of Offic T ~ 

0 d 0~ t~e Public Service Commissio~Qf Ky. in Issued by authority of an r er 4 u 

DATI BFFECTIVE:,____:Ma~;y_:l::.:,,7.._ • ...!1~9~78~· -...,....-­

TIT.LE~~P~re~s~1~d~e~a~t-------------------------

Case No. 6977 dated ____ s.;;..-...:L;:;;;;.;.7_-_7t:....O'.;.· ·-----"' 



Form for filing Rate Sched~les For All Terri t0ry Served 
community, Town or city 

P.s.c. No. ______ 2 ______________ _ 

_ 3_r_d_R_e_v_i_se_d ___ SHEET NO. 5A 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
N.ame of Is$uing Corporation 

CANCELL~NG P.S.C. N0. ___ 2 __ 

2nd Revised SHEET NO SA -------------- . ·------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule 3F 

Public Buildings Scho0ls, Churches, 
Seasonal Residences. 

Fuel Cost Adiustment Clause: 
In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 

wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision' 
in the C0operative's Wh0lesale power contract, the foregoing energy 
charges shall be adjusted each month by the cost above 1.903 mills per 
KWH, the base cost for the applicatiCl)U .of the fuel clause, plus an 
amount per KWH equal to 1.10 times ~he fuel adjustment per KWH in 
excess of 1.903 mills per KWH as billed by the Wholesale supplier in the 
preceding month. The adjus~ent shall be applied to the nearest 0.1 
mill per KWH. 

Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the last day of each month, 
the gross rates being 5% higher on the first $25.00 and 2% higher on 
the remainder 0f the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
paid within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall 
apply. 

This Schedule Supersedes Schedule 3E 

PER UNIT 

•
TE OF ISSUE January 2, 1975 

Pl~l '):;1. 
ISSUED BY Ban,ftora"1f ... MO~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE~~J~u~1Ly~2~5~,~1~9~75~· ~-------

Name of Officer 
TIT~~---P_r_e_si_d_e_n_t ______________________ __ 

!ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6183 dated July25, 1975 • 

----~~~~--~------------



Form tor filing Rate Schedules For Al l Terri tory Served 
Communi t y, town or City 

P. s . c. No.--~2 _______________ _ 

4th Revi sed SHEET NO . 58 ---------------- ----~-

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 2 Electric Coo e a ive Corp. 
orporat~on ------

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 
--~~~~~~---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

All Electric School - Schedule A!S 

Appl icable: 

In all territory served by the Cooperative. 

Ava1labil1 ty: 

Available to all public or non-profit private achools whose total 
energy requirement, including but not limited to heating, air condition­
inl, lighting and water heating ia supplied by electricity furnished by 
the Cooperative. 

Character of Service: 

4lt The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 
cycle, alternating current, single phase or three phase service, present 
facilities permitting, and at the following no.inal voltages: Single 
phase, 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; Three phase, 120/240, 120/208Y, 
240/480, 277/480Y volts. · 

!!a= 

1.43¢ per 1001 

Min!.a~~ Charge: 

The minimum annual charge wiil be not leas than $10.50 per KVA of 
required transforaer capacity aa deteradned by the Cooperative. 

lArp of Contract: 

Service under this rate schedule will be 
"Agreement for Purchase of Power" for a tara of -'A•~:nr;...-/'~ 

years. 

PER UNIT 

(I) 

(1) 

58 

)ATE OF ISSUE t, :,5,~ 78 · 
3'{1 I 7 J -;tP! ;HJ!Jk7 

a UEo DY Hansford T. Moyer 

DATE EFFECTIVE:..,__Ma_.:;.y_l7..;,,_19_7_8_· -....,---

TIXLB~------P-re_•_t_d_•_n_t _____________________ _ 

- Name of Officer 
[ssued by authority ot an Order of the Public Service Commissi9~9f Ky. i n 
" N d t d 5 -1-7- 78 · ,ase o. 6977 a • ____ ;;:;....;;;~-.:;...:;;--------., 



Form for filing Rate Sched~les For · All Terri tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. _______ 2 ______________ __ 

_ __;;2n;;;;.d;;...;;R~e..;.v.;;;.i;;;.se;.;d;;..._SHEET NO. 5B 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
»~me of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL;ING P. S.C. NO •. ___ 2 __ 

SHEET NO. · ---------------- --~---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

All Electric School - Schedule AES 

Applicable: 

In all territory served by the Cooperative. 

Availability: 

Available to all public or non-prof'it private schools whose total 
energy requirement, including but not limited to heating, air condition­
ing, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnished by 
the Cooperative. 

Character of' Service: 

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 
cycle, alternating current, single phase or three phase service, present 
f'acili ties permitting, and at the f'ollowing nominal voltages: Single 
phase, 120, 120/240, 48o, 240/48o vobts_;_Thr~e phase 20L240, 120/20Si, 

PUBLIC S .... iMCE COr ·1!>:, u · · 

PER UNIT 

240/48o' 277 /48oY volts. e -r; c·-"7 ~=~ '":} I 
Rate: 

1.25¢ per KWH I S[i' -: 1975 ! (I j 
Minimum Charge: . J 

.J( !N 
The minimum annual cha e will ..a.e•n•o-:t~l._e_s-s """'t'""h_a_n-$10. per KVA of' 

required transf'ormer capacity as determined by the Cooperative. 

Term of' Contract: 

Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an 
"Agreement f'or Purchase of' Power" f'or a term of' not less than f'ive (5) 
years. 

fiATE OF ISSUE January 2, 1975 

ISSUED BY 1fa~t'Mo~? 
· ~ Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE~--~J~u~lv~~2~5~·~1~9~7~5·--------­

TIX~~------~P~r~e~s~id~e~n~t~-------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. · 6183 · dated JuJ.;y 25, 1975 • 



rora ·tor lil1DI Rate Schedul .. For All Terri tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. N0·~---2-----------------
_ _..2p111d"-'B~o~:e::~~x•t a~•e~:.~d;a....._SHEET NO. SC 

i(I!!91·Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
ame of Issuing Corporation 

CANC~LLING P.S.C. NO. 2 -------
____ ls_t __ Re_v_i_e_ed ____ S~ET NO. sc 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

All Electric School - Schedule AES 

Fuel Cost Ad1ustaent Charges: 

In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment provisio 

PER UNIT 

in the Cooperative's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy char • 
shall be adjusted each month by the sa.e amount per IYH as the fuel cost 
adjuee.ent per KWH in the Cooperative's wholesale power bill for the nex 
preceding 11011th. 

Terws of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month 
the gross rates being 51 higher on the first $25.00 and 2t higher on the 

41le•ainder of the bill. In the eveut the current .onthly bill is not 
paid within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall ap;l • 

This Schedule Supersede! Schedule AES of 2/13/78 

• 

DATI OF ~~~---~!::-.~~~.,....-· DAD BPFBCTIVE~...:.::Ma:.~X~l7~,_.1:.:9~78~-~--

411SUBD DY. __ ~~~~~~~~~--..._ ___ Tir.LI~--~P~r~e~at~d~e=n~t----------------------

Issued by ot the Public Service Coma1ssi9~9f Ky. in 
Caae No. ----~~~-1_.7_-.7.-~~-----------~ 

1· 



'" v 

Form for filing ,Rate Sched~les For All Terri tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P .S.C. NO •. ____ .;;;;2 ______ _ 

_ ....;;;;l;;;.st.;.....;R.;.;;e..;.v.;;.i;;;.se.;.;d;;.__SHEET NO. 5C 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
»Ame of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL;J:NG P .S.C. NO •. ___ 2 __ 

__ o_r_i..;;g_in_a_l ___ SHEET NO • . _5_C --

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

All Electric School - Schedule AES 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charges: 

In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fUel cost adjustment provision 
in the Cooperative's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy 
shall be adjusted each month by the same amount per KWH as the fUel cost 
adjustment per KWH in the Cooperative's wholesale power bill for the next 
preceding month. 

Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the last day of each month, 
the gross rates being 5% higher on the first $a5 .00 and 2% higher on the 
remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
paid within l5 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall apply. 

This Schedule Supersedes Schedule AES of l2/24/70 

-c:·-H E CYE tJ I 
PUBLIC ScNIJ!A~ _tJr .. PIIii.(;SION 

s !_ :J J. ~~r I 
~ 

t 

~~"J 

PER UNIT 

~ATE OF ISSUE J]Ylua*ti. l975 

ISSUED BY A{{iiitliii ~oyerr 
DA'l'E EFFECTIVE';...__..;:J..;;u~ly~25'-"'!.....=.l97~5;...· ----

Name of l5fficer 
TIT~~---~---P~r~e~s~i~d~en~t~-----------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. · 6l8) dated --.lii.JJau.aly~-~2""'5_.._.l.-;;96.17""'5-· - - -----· 



":c ~ . ' ~-

Form tor fil1ni Rate Schedules For All Terri torT Served 
Community, 1own or City 

P.s.c. No. _____ 2~-------------
7th Revised SHEET N0. __ ...:6;.__ 

~leadpg-Mason ~ral Electric Cooperative Corp. 
:\me ortssu:a.ng Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. _______ 2 __ 

6th Revised SHEET NO. 6 

I 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE l 

~--------------------------------------------------------~--~~m---~ 
Large Pover _Service -Schedule 4F 

Ayailability: 
Available to consumers located ou or near CooperatiYe's three-phase 

lines for all types of usage, provided the billing demand is in the rang 
of 51 KW through 500 KW inclusive, and subject to the established rules 
and regulations of the Cooperative coYering this type of service. 

Type of Service: 

Rate: 

Three-phase, 60 cycles, at Cooperative's standard voltages. 

Demand Charges 
$1.70 per aooth per KW of billiag deaaad. 

Plus Energy Charges: 
2.20¢ per KWH for the first 10,000 KWH used per month 
1.40¢ per KWH for all reaaining KWH used per month. · 

Determination of Billing Demand. 
' The billing demand shall be the aaximua kilowatt demand establishe 

by the consu.er for any period fifteen consecutive •inutes during the 
•onth for whieh the bill is ren4ered, as indicated or record · y a 
deaand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided bel 

P9!Jr Factor Ad1uatpent: 
The conaaaer agrees to maintain unity power factor al nearly as 

practicable. The Cooperative reaerves the riaht to .. asure luch power 
factor at any· u... Should aucll aeaaur•enta indicate that the power 
factor at the time of hia •axi-.. d .. and ia lesa than 851, the demand 
for billing purposes shall be the deaand aa indicated or recorded by the 
demand meter multiplied by 85"L and divided by the p_er cent power factor. 

Fuel Cost Adlustaent Charges: 
In case the rate under vbich the Cooperative purchases power 

Wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel coat adjuataent provisi 
in the Cooperative's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy cbar 

PER UNIT 

(_I) 

DATB EFFECTIVE~-Ma~y-1_7~,-1_9_7_8 ____ ~-----DATE OF ISSUE {p~ S- 78 · 
A .. ...,=jj, =r;• );;{ A--1JP".A./ TI"""' 
W' UED BY Hans ford T. Moy;'rT...- ._. .&~ President 

NRmo of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of tbe~blic Service CommissiQ~Qf Ky. in 
C d t d -5 -17- 78 . ., ase No. 6977 a e ___ ..;;...,;;;;;;..;.....;...;;;... _____ _ 

'• 
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Form for filing Rate Sched~les P'or All Terri tory Served 
community, Town or city 

P.s.c. No. __________ 2 ____________ _ 

~5-t~h-Re~vi•s~e-d._ ___ SHEET N0.--~6 __ _ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
N~me of Is~uing Corporation 

CANCELL;I:NG P.S.C. N0 •. ___ 2 __ 

4th Revised SHEET NO.. 6 
----------------- -------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service-Schedule 4D 

Availability: 
Available to consumers located on or near Cooperative's three-phase 

lines -for all types of usage, provided the bil~ing ~emand is in the range 
of 51 KR through 500 KW inclusive, and subject to the established rules 
and regulations of the Cooperative covering this type of service. 

Type of Se-rvice: 
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at Cooperative's standard voltages. 

&ate: 
Demand Charges 

$1.50 per month per KW of billing demand. 
HE -:--i;;.FQ-.1 

\..;.. -- ' 

PUBLIC ~ERVIC£ en:' lll'. ION . 

., .. 
IJt J I 

Determination of Billing Dpnd: - ·· 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 

by the consumer for any period fifteen consecutive minutes during 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 
Power Factor AdJustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearl as 
practicable. The Cooper-.tive reserves the rig~ to measure such po r 
factor at .any time. Should such measurements indicate that the er 
factor at the time of his maximum demand i s less than 85'%., the demand 
for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the 
demand meter multiplied by 85'%. and divided by the per cent power factor. 

Fuel. Cost Adjustment Charges: 

ln case the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 
Wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adjustment 
provision in the Cooperative's wholesale power contract, the foregoing 
energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the same amount per KWH 

PER UNIT 

(r) 

WTE OF ISSUE . J~ry 2, 1975 

ISSUED BY ¥::ftft:'Mt, "?:rv 
~ Offrcer 

DATE EF:rECTIVE-;...___;:J;.:::u;,;:;lY'--=2=-5 ,E...,;;,l9.:..:7:.:5;...;.. ___ _ 

TIT~~------~P~re•s~i~d~e~n~t---------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6183 dated ___ J:;.;u;.;;l;;,.Y_2_5:.~ar..-:;;;19~Zw:S:-------· 



Form tor til1ni Rate Scnedul.ea For All Terri tori Served 
Community, town or City 

• P.s.c. No. _____ 2 ______________ _ 

7th Revised SHEET NO. 7 --'---
-Mason Rural Electric Coo erative Corp. 

ssu1ng orporat1on 
2 ' CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ________ _ 

6th Revised SHEET NO. 7 

-----------------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service - Schedule 4F PER UNIT 
shall be adjusted each month by the same .amount per KWH as the fuel cost 
adjuatment per KWH in the Cooperative's wholesale power bill for the next 
preceding month. 

Minipum Monthly Charge: 

The Minimum monthly charge shall be the hishest one of the following 
charges as determined for the consumer in question: 

(1) The minimum monthly charse specified in the contract for 
service. 

(2) A charge of $.75 per KVA of installed transformer capacity. 
(3) A charge of $25.00 

Consuaers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceedi 
9 .onths per year may guarantee a minimum annual charge in which case 
there shall be no ainimum monthly charse. The minimum annual charge shal 
be aufficient to assure adequate compensation for the facilities instal 
to aerve the consuaer, and in no event shall it be less tban $10.50 per 
KVA of installed tranaformer capacity, or $350.00 whichever is greater. 

Service Provisions: 
l. Delivery Point. If NOl 

the delivery point shall be the .. tering point unless oth 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines an 
equ1paent on the load aide of the delivery point shall 
•aintained by the conauaer. 

If service ia furniahed at the Cooperati•e's pri 
the delivery poiat shall be the poiat of attaehaent of t6e Cooperative's 
priaary line to Coaauaers' traasforaer structure ualesa otherwise speci 
in the contract for ser.ice. All wiriag, pole linea aad other electric 
equip.ent (except aetering equipeeat) on the load side of the delivery 
point ahall be owned and •aintained by tbe eoaaumer. 

DATE OF ISSUE (o -~ 78 DATB May 11, 1978 

• 4/=r~m~ 11111111!'SSUED nY Hansford T. Moy~ 
~me of Officer 

Tir.LE~~~P~r~c~s~i~du•unut---------------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of tbe Public Service Commissi9~9f _Ky. 
Case No. 6977 dated · __ ...... s;;....-.;;1-.7-.-...-.-z.~.__ ______ ., 

in 

•, 



For Entire Area served Form tor filing Rate Sched~les 
"'c~o~mm~u~n~ir.t~y~, -:T~o--w ... n~o~r:--,oc~i!'"'::tl:":y::--

P.s.c. NO. 2 

-----------------------
--5~--~R-evi_.s.e.d _____ SHEET N0.--~7 __ _ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
N~me of Isiuing Corporation 

CANCELL~NG P.s.c. NO. 2 ------
_4_t_h_Re_vi_s_e_d ___ SBEET NO. ___ 1 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Pewer Service- Schedule 4D 

as the fuel cost adjustment per KWH in the Cooperative's wholesale power 
bill for the next preceding month. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 

The Minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 
charges as determined for the consumer in question: 

(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract 
for service. 

(2) A charge of $. 75 per KVA of ins_tal.led transformer 
capacity. 

(3) A charge of $2S.OG 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service: 
Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 

9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual charge in which case 
there shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum annual charge shall 
be sufficient to assure adequate compensation for the facilities installed 
to serve ~e Consumer, and in no event shall it be less than $10.50 per 
KVA of installed transformer capacity, or $350.00 whichever is greater. 
Service Provisions: 

1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage 
the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All -wiring, pole lines and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

If service is furnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage 
the delivery 'point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's 
primary line to Consumer's trans otherwise 
in the contract for service. All s aqd -ot:nelt'r-:8 
equipment (except metering sia~ of 

. .. '". ""I point shall be owned and mainlloCUoU'I:II~ 

... TE OF ISSUE January 2, 1975 

PER UNIT 

1975 . 

ISSUED BY ~~?.~~'r 
Name of O££rcer 

TI~~------~P~r~e~s~id~e~n~t~-------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6183 da tad __ ...;J;.;u;;;l~y-2;;.:5::..~,~..,.;;;1.-97:.;5:-------· 



Form tor til1ni Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community , Town or Ci t y 

P.s .c. No. _____ 2 ______________ _ 

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 7A 
----------------~ -------

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Na me of Issuing Corporation 

CA NCELLING P.S. C. N0. ______ 2 __ _ 

2nd Revised SllEET NO. 
-----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service - Schedule 4F 

2. Lighting. If a separate meter is required for the Lighting 
c i rcuit, Lighting shall be billed from the Commercial and Small Power 
!tate Schedule when the usage does not exceed 50 lW demand. If the 
l i ghting demand exceeds 50 KW, billing will De at the foregoing Large 
Power Service Rate. 

3. Primary Service: If service is furnished at primary distributi 
voltage, a discount of $0.15 per KW of billing demand shall apply. 

teras of Payaent: 
The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month 

the gross rates being 5~ higher on the first $25.00 and Z% higher on 
e reaainder of the bill. In the event the curreat monthly bill is 
t paid within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall 

apply. 

Thia Schedule supersedes Schedule 4E 

DATE OF ISSUE W -jjj '78 DATE EFFECTIVE Mal 17, 

tl>UEo :$/, ~· . ~ 
TIT.LE President DY Hansford T. Mol!~' 

1978 

NS.\mo of Officer 
CommissiQn\ 9f Issued by authority of an Order ot the~blic Service 

Case No. 6977 dated -17-78 .. 

7A 

1 

Ky . in 



Form for filing Rate Sched~les For All Terri tory Served 
community, Town or city 

P.s.c. No. ________ 2 ____________ __ 

2 Revised SHEET NO. 7A ----------------
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 

N~me of Isiuing Corporation 
2 CANCELL~NG P.s.c. NO. -------

1st Revised SHEET NO •. 7A 
----------------· ------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service - Schedule 4D 

2. Lighting. If a separate meter is required for the lighting circuit, 
lighting shall be billed from the Commercial and Small Power Rate Schedule 
when the usage does not exceed SO RW demand. If the lighting demand 
exceeds 50 RW, billing will be at the foregoing Large Power Service Rate. 

3. Primary Service: If service is furnished at primary distribution 
voltage, a discount of $0.15 per KW of billing demand shall apply. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the last day of each month, 

the gross rates being 5'%. higher on the first $25.00 and 2'%. higher on 
the remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bi~l is 

·~ not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall 
W apply. 

This Schedule supersedes Schedule 4C. 

~· l _, 

PER UNIT 

.TE OF ISSUE ~.lan.uary 2, 1975 
Jl~;} r.m_~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE~~J~u~ly~2~5~,~1~9~75~--------

ISSUED BY ~-~ ~-# il&nsf~rd ·w Moyer 
Name of Officer 

TI~v President 
~~~----------------------------

!ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6:183 dated July 25, 1975 • 

------~~~-----------------



on ~·tor tilins Rate Schedules For All area served by the CooperatiYe 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ 2 ____________ _ 

3rd Revised SHEET NO. 8 ----
Fleaing-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Na•e of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0 •. ___ 2 __ 

2nd Revised SlreET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Street Lighting Service - Schedule - 8. 

Availability: 

Available to rural communitiee and village• for controlled multiple 
etreet lighting eystems, furaishiag liahtiaa froa dusk to dawn. 

Bay late: 

Lw Size 
100 Watt 
150 Watt 
200 Watt 
300 Watt 

Bare La.p with Reflector 
Annual Charge per L!!p 

Asymmetric Refractor 
Luainaire 

Annual Charge per Lamp 
$21.45 

25.95 
30.50 
38.40 

~55 Watt Stdium Vapor 59.85 

pitcounta: 

$35.00 
42.90 

Where two or .ore l•ps are eerved in any village or co..uni ty, 
dhcount from the above annual charges will apply to each lamp ;;,ex;;c~~~lt' 
as follove: 

Average Dietance 
Between l.aape 

300 feet or le .. 
301 - 400 feet 
401 - 500 feet 
501 - 700 feet 
701 - 900 feet 
901 -1200 feet 
Over 1200 feet 

For service from duak 
ahall be allowed. 

Diecouat 
ptr L!!p 

$5.00 
4.50 
4.00 
3.00 
2.00 
1.00 
Roae 

'----?' 

a diecoaat of 1 

PER UNIT 

(t-) 

DATE OF ISSUE~ __ ft';;;.._-_5_-_?c_'B __ _ DATI BFFECfiVB~_.:,Ma=y'--=1.;..7 ,~1~97:..:::8 __ r---

~ UED DY_~H~a~n~t~f~o~rd~~?r''r.;.: · Mo==~~---- I.&t.Wll Prt!ideat 

Issued by 
Case No. 

a...At I -;, //'/~ T MY'D 

Namo of Oxfic 
authority of an Order ot the Public Service Commiasi9~9f Ky. in 

6977 dated __ ..-0......,~L-...'l_-_?t ... (8;;;... _____ ., 

'• 



Form for filing ,Rate Sched~les For All area served by the Cooperative 
Community, Town or city 

P.S.C. NO. 2 
----------------------

__ l_s_t_R_e_v_is_e_d __ SHEET NO • __ s __ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
~~me of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL;ING P.S.C. N0. ___ 2 __ 

__ Or_i_g_in_a_l ___ SHEET NO •. _s __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Street Lighting Service - Schedule - 6 

Availability: 

Available to rural communities and villages for controlled multiple 
street lighting systems, furnishing lighting from dusk to dawn. 

Base Rate: 

Lamp Size 

100 Watt 
150 Watt 
260 Watt 
300 Watt 

Bare Lamp with Reflector 
Annual Charge per Lamp 

Asymmetric Refractor 
Luminaire 

Annual Charge per Lamp 

$31.00 
38.00 

255 Watt Sodium 
Vapor 

$19.00 
23.00 
27.00 
34.00 
53.00 

Discounts: 

Where two or more lamps are served in any village or community, a 
discount from the abave annual charges will apply to each lamp except one, 
as follows: 

Average Distance t iscount 
Between Lamps per Lamp 

300 feet or less f) 1 $5.90 
301 • 480 feet - l 4.50 
401 -...- 500 feet 4.00-•l' 
501 • 760 feet 3.90 
701 -- 900 feet 2.00 
901 -1200 feet 1.00 
Over 1200 feet None 

For service from dusk to midnight a discount of 1~ of the Base Rate 
shall be allowed. 

('•) 

.RATE OF ISSUE _ January 2, 1975 DATE EFFECTIVE~--~Ju~l~y-2~5~,~19~7-5 ______ __ 

• ~~-r.>Mt?~ ISSUED BY .T MQ~ 
- ~1Si?icer 

TI~~----~P~r~e~si~d=e=n~t._ ________________ ___ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6183 dated ---~Ju~&ollll.lv'-112..,5.a., .. 1 ... 9"'7~~~--------· 



Form tor til1ni Rate Schedules 

.e 
For All area served bi the Cooperative 

Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. _____ 2 ________________ __ 

--3_,r,..d_R.-ev-.i .... s ... e ... d __ SHEET NO ·-~9 __ 

Flemin&-Mason R~al ~ectric Cloperatiye Corp. 
Name oflssu ng orporat on 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0., ___ 2 __ 

2nd Revised Sin:ET NO. 
-----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

treet Lighting Service - Schedule - 9 

Additional Charges: 

The above charges apply to lamps mounted on brackets. 

The above charges apply to lamps mounted on existing poles of the Co­
operative where no additional poles are required for any necessary st 
lighting circuits. An additional charge of $2.00 per year will be added 
to the total charge as determined above for each additional pole require , 
unless the village pays the installed cost of such additional poles. 

above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 101. aad is based 
on a twelve month moving average of such losses. 

Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month, 
th~ gross rates being 57. higher on the first $25.00 and 2% higher on the 
remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
within fifteen (15) days fro. the date of the bill the gross rates shal l 
apply. 

This schedule superaedes Schedule SL~ 

11/ l/78 

9 

-~TE OF ISSUE:-~.:;.;::ll~/;.::.1~~78~---- DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED DY ~to'#T~f,if'-{h/ TIT.LE~ _ _;_Pr!.:e:!s::i.:::,de~n~t;,._ _________ _ 
Name of Officer ~ 

Issued by authority of an Order ot the Public Service Commissi911'0t Ky. in 
Case No. 7222 dated 10/26/78 ., 

;, 



lor~ ~or filina Rate Schedules For All area served by the Cooperative 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. __ --~2~----------------
2nd Revised SHEET NO. 9 

---=:-~---------- -------
Fle.ing-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name oi Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0·-------~2--

1st R.e-.ised S~ET NO. 
----~-----------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Street Lighting Service - Schedule - 8 

A441tional Charges: 

The above charges apply to lamps aounted on brackets. An additional 
charge of $3.00 per year will be aade for each suspended unit. 

The above charges apply to laaps aounted oa existing poles of the eo 
operative where no additional poles are required for any necessary stree 
l iahting circuits. An additional charge of $2.00 per year will be added 
to the total charge as determined above for each additional pole requir 
unless the village pays the installed coat of such additional poles. 

COJditions of Service: 

1. Street lighting equipaent includiftl laapa, fixtures, and the s-
sary 1treet lighting circuits, transforaera and additional guys and fit­
tings will be furni1hed by the Cooperative. Where extensions of primary 
line are r'qutred, the total cost of such construction shall be paid by 
the village. 

2. Lamp replacements will be ••de by the coo,.rative. Any lamps re 
placed by the Cooperative will be charsed to the village at coat a• a 
separate item on the monthly bill for service. 

3. The above rates are net and are d•e on the first day of each mnnwl~ 
the gross rates being St higher on the first $25.00 and 21 higher on 
r .. ainder of the bill. In the event the current .onthly bill is not pai 
within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill the gros1 rates shall 
apply. 

4. Service will be furnished for future additi~nal laaps in ace 
with the above charges. The average apacins between laaps shall be re-
computed to include the additional laaps. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule SL-7 

DATE OF ISSUE (£; ~ 5 - 78 · 

9 

TIT.LB~--~Pr~e~s~i~d~en=t~-----------------------
c.;vl 71 Jn~ 

*
SUED BY Hansford T. MOy 

Namo of Offic 
sued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commiss19~ot Ky. in 

Case No. 6977 dated ____ 6-..-.-.z-...7 ...... --.-z ... 8..._ ____ ., 

J. 
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Form for filing Rate Sched~les For All area served by the Cooperative 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ________ -:2 ____________ _ 

___ l~s~t.-R~e~v~i~se~d~ __ SHEET N0·--~9----

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
~ame of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL;I:NG P .S.C. NO •. __ .;;.2 __ 

__ a_r .... iga.:.i_aa_l ___ SHEET NO. ·~9--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Service - Schedule • 6 

Additional Charges: 

The above charges apply to lamps mounted on brackets. An additional 
charge of $3.00 per year will be made for each suspended untt . 

The above charges apply to lamps mounted on existing poles of the co­
operative where ao additional poles are required for any necessary street 
lighting circuits. Aa additional charge of $2.00 per year will be added 
to the total charge as determined above for each additional pole required, 

· unless the village pays the installed cost of such addit, onal poles. 

Conditions of Service: 

1 . . Street lighting equipment including lamps, fixtures, and the neces­
sary street lighting circuits, transformers and additional guys and fit­
tings will lf•be furnished by the cooperative. Where euensions of primary 
line are required, the total cost of such construction shall be paid by 
the vtllage. 

2. Lamp replacements will be made by the cooperative. Any lamps re• 
placed by the Cooperative will be charged to the village at cost as a 
separate item on the monthly bill for service. 

3. The above rates are net and are due on th '~ day ~each month, 
the gross rates being 5% higher on the first $2 ~ 00 d jJ.i er on the 
remainder of the bill. In the event the curre ' t b 11 s not paid 
within fifteen (15) days from the date of the ,ill th gr s rates shall 
apply. ' 

c .-c 
4. Service will be furnished for future add nal lamps l1J.'Lat:~o~4~£e 

with the above charges. The average spacing between lamps shall be re­
computed to include the additional lamps. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule 

PER UNIT 

~ATE OF ISSUE .IIUU!!rx!,. 1975 

~SSUED BY)~{~~­
~f umcer 

July 25 1 1975. 

TI~~----~P~r~easi~dwe8n~t~---------------------
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. · 6183 · dated July 25, 1975 • 



~ .s ... ~ ' .... 

Form tor filini Rate Schedules For All Terri tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. N0·----~2---------------

" 
4th Revised SHEET NO. 10 

--~~~~~---- --~----·' 

Fl .. ing-Masoa Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name oi Issuing Corporation -

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0 •. ___ 2 __ 

___ 3_rd __ R_e_v_i_se_d _____ S~ET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial #2 Schedule LPl-2 

Ayailabili ty: 

Available to all com.ercial and indu1trial consuaers whose kilowatt 
deaand shall exceed 500 KW for lichtinc and/or heating and/or power, 

Cmditione: 

An "Agreeaent for Purchase Power" shall IN executed by the Consu.er 
for service under thit Schedule. 

CUARACTER OF SERVICE: 

The electric service furnished under thi1 schedule will be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and at aYailable ao.iaal Yoltace. 

MAXIMUM DE!Wm CIIA&GB 

$1.70 per •onth per KW of billiac d .. aad. 
Mil= c t Energy Charge 1 

$ .0266 cents for the fir1t 3,500 IWK uae4 per aonth 
.0175 cent• for the next 6,500 KWH used per .onth 
.0120 cents for the next 140,000 EWB u1ed per aonth 
.0100 cent• for the next 200,000 KYR u1ed per aonth 
.0090 cents for the next 400,000 I»K u1ed per .oath 
.0080 cents for the next 550,000 IYH used per month 
.0065 cent• for all in ezce11 of 1,300,000 KWH u1ed per aoath 

Qetermination of Billipa Dll!nd: 

The billi11g deaand 1hall be the aui- kilova 
by the consuaer for any period ·of fiftee~ coa1ecut e nute1 during the 
month for which the bill is readered. a• iadicated or recorded by a de•anr 
meter and adjusted for power as provided below. 

(I) 

10 

DATE OF ISSUE t? ~ 5-78 

- ISSUED nY i~ort.~t!if0.C 
DATE BFFECTIVE~__;,Ma;;;4l..:1~7~, ..:.1.::..:.97~8:......-,...---

TI~~--~P~r~e~si~d~e~n~t~----------------------
Name of Offi~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Coamissi9~9f Ky. in 
Caae No. 6977 dated ___ s.-;...;;~ iiiiiiliJ.Z--..-.~ .. c:--. _____ .. 
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Fo~m for filing Rate Sched~les For · All Terri tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. N0·------~2~-------------
____ 2_n_d_R_e_v_i_s_e_d ___ SHEET NO. __ ~l~O~-

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
if_~me of ·tssuing Corporation · 

CANCELL~NG P. S.C. NO •. __ __,;;.2 _ 

lst Revised SHEET NO.. 10 ----------------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial #2 - Schedule LPR-l 

Availability: 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose Kilowatt 
demand shall exceed 500 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions: 

An "Agreement for Purchase Power" shall be executed by the Consumer 
for service under this schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

The electric service fUrnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

RATE: MAXIMUM DEMAND CHARGE 

$1.50 per month per KW of billing demand. 

Energy Charge 

.0235 cents for the first 

.0155 cents for the next 

.0105 cents for the next 

.009 cents for the next 

.oo8 cents for the next 

.007 cents for the next 

.0055 cents for all in 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

PER UNIT 

The billing demand shall be _N __ . 
by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand 
meter and adjusted for power as provided below. 

DATE EFFECTIVE~----~J~u~~~¥~2~5~·-1•9~7~5~------~~ATE OF ISSUE January . 2, 1975 

ISSUED BY ~Ze>tr ~f1cer . 
T db th ·t f Order .of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in ... ssue y au or1 y o an 

TI~~-------Pr~e~s~i~de~n~t~-----------------

Case No. 6183 · dated --...IJ.J.w.ul.-y~2'"'5.,.._J,.qz"""""5-------· 



Form tor filing Rate Schedule~ For All Terri tory Served 
Community, 'l'own or City 

P.s.c. No.--~2~--------------
____ 3_r_d __ R_e_v_i_s_e_d ___ SHEET N0. ___ 1_1 __ _ 

Fl .. ing-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. _____ 2 __ __ 

__ 2_n_d_R_e_v_i_s_ed __ S~ET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial #2 - Schedule LPR-2 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum 
demand is less than 851o, the deaand for billing purposes shall be the 
demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 857. and 
divided by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the follow­
ing charges: 

(a) The minimum monthly c~arge as specified in the contract for 
service. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per K.V.A. per .oath of contract capacity. 

Fuel Cost Ad1ustment Charges: 

in ease the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cott adjustment provision 
in the Cooperative's wholesale power contract, the foregoing energy ch 
shall be adjusted each month by the tame amount per KWK as the fuel cost 
adjust~ent per KWH in the Cooperati•e's wholesale power bill for the next 
preceding month. 

Special Provisions: 

1. Deliverv Point: If ser.ice is furnished 
the delivery point shall be the metering point es therwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lin 1 and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consuaer. 

11 

- DATE OF ISSUE {p ~ 5- ~8 
~ '"f:.~ 

DATE BFFBCTIVE~-aMI~y~,l~Z.,~•s~z~s~--~------

ISSUED DY 'lianeford ~ 
N~me of 0 cer 

Issued by authority of an Order· of 
Case No. 6977 dated 

TIT.LE~--~P~re~s~i~d~en~t~----------------------

t49· Public Service Coamissi9~9f Ky. iD 
6~17-78 . 'I I 



Fo~m for filing ,Rate Sched~les For ·AD. Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO •. ___ ..;2;..... ______ _ 

_ ...;2;;;.;n;.;;;d;..,;R;;.e;;;.v;.;i;;.;;s;.;;e.;;d __ sHEET NO •. _ .... ll-.._ 

-Mason Rural Electric Coo erative Corp. 
o . ssu1ng orporat1on · 

CANCELL;I:NG P .s. C. NO •. __ _.....2 __ 

-~l~s~t_R~e~v~i~s~e~d ___ SHEET NO. ll 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial #2 - Schedule LPR-l 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum 
demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing :purposes shall be the 
demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and 
divided by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Charge : 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the follow­
ing charges: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for 
service. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per K.V.A. per month of contract capacity. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge: 

In case the rate under which the Cooperative purchases power at 
wholesale is adjusted in accordance with a fUel cost adjustment provision 
in the Cooperative's wholesale power contract, the foregoing ener~ ~­
charges shall be adjusted each month by the same amount per KWHR as ~he 
fUel cost adjustment per KWHR in the Cooperat· lesat p0W:e~ b~ll 
for the next proceeding month. 

Special Provi.sions: 
1 1 ~r-e ·• 

l. Delivery Point: If service is fUrn 
the delivery point shall be the metering point unles 
in the contract for service. AJJ. wiring,pole lines and other 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

PER UNIT 

...;pATE OF ISSUE January 2, l975 

W M~Jr:');/~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE~ _ __;,J.;;;uJ.y~,;;;;25;;..i,:......;;,l9'-lo7;.:;,.5 ___ _ 

ISSUED BY HanyfuT~ Moyer V 
· Name o Officer 

TIX~~----~P~r~e~s~id~e~n~t~------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6l83 · dated ___ ....:;J~u.:;;~v"-..i2""5~, ... l;,;9~7""'5------ • 



Form tor filing Rate Schedules 

• 
For All Terri tor\ Sened 

Community, 'own or City 

P.s.c. N0·----~2---------------

--~3~r~d~Bta•~1utuc~d~--SHEET N0.--~1~2~ 

Fll!tqc-~ lutal ~•ctric C~operet1ye Corp. 
NAme o ssuing orporat on 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0 •. ___ ..;;2_ 

__ 2_nd_Rn_i_s_ed __ S~Q:ET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial #2 - Schedule LPR-2 

If service i1 furnished at the Cooperative'• priaary line voltage, 
the delivery point 1hall be the point of attacb.ent of the Cooperative' 
pri•ary line to Consumer's tran1foraer 1tructare unless otherwise lpect­
fied in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other 
electrical equipment (except •eterina equip.eat) on the load side of the 
delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer. 

2. Lighting. Both power and lighting 1hall be billed at the fore­
going rate. 

3. Priaary Service. If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volt• or 
above, a discount of 51 shall apply to the Deaand and Energy chargee. 

The Cooperative shall have the option of aetering at secondary 
voltage. 

Ieras of Payaent: 

The above rates are net, and are due on the first day of each month, 
the gross rates being 5t higher on the fir1t $25.00 and 21 higher on the 
resainder of the bill. In the event the current .onthly bill is not 
within 15 days from the date of the bill the arose rate• shall apply. 

This Schedule Super1ede1 Schedule LPR of 2/13/78 

12 

. ATE OF ISSUE h - 5 - 78 

O:W=t:*'L~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE~_:Ma~y....;l~7.:.•...;1::.;:9~7.::.8 --r----

ISSUED DY Hanslord Tf""~.,. Tir.LE~--~P~r~e~si~d~e~n~t~----------------------
--,rRmo of Offic \ 

Issued by authority ot an Order of the Public Service Coam1•s19~9t Ky. ~n 
Case No. 6977 dated ___ ..;;;5;;;;:..,;~ L:;;.:7;..-....;..7:.;;;B;;.... _____ ~ 



Fo~m for filing Bate Sched~les For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or city 

P.s.c. No. __________ 2 ____________ __ 

____ 2_n_d_R_e_v_i_s_ed ____ SHEET N0.--~12----

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
~ame of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL~NG P.S.C. N0. ___ 2 __ 

1st Revised SHEET NO •. 12 
-----------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Industrial #.2 - Schedule LPR-+. 

If service is fUrnished at the Cooperative's primary line voltage, 
the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's 
primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise speci­
fied in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other 
electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the 
delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer. 

2. Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the fore­
going rate. 

3. Primary Service. If service is fUrnished at 7200/12470 volts or 
above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy charges. 

The Cooperative shall have the optmon of metering at secondary 
voltage. 

Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net, and are due on the last day of each month, 
the gross rates being 5% higher on the first $25.00 and 2% higher on the 
remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid 
within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall apply. 

This Schedule Supersedes Schedule LPR of 12/24/70 

-. 

.;RATE OF ISSUE January 2, 1975 
• ~r.M-

DATE EFFECTIVE~--~J~u~~~y~2~5~a~l~9"7~5 ______ ___ 

TIXLE~-----P~r~e~s~i~d~e~n~t ______________________ _ ISSUED BY Ha;;~ftr'ci'T .. Moyr 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 6183 · dated --~Ju~l:w:v~25J.. ..... lw,97"-5'--- -----· 



!.J 
_. ... ' I~ ·worm tor tilini Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 

Community, ~own or City 

•• p. s .c. ~0. 1 
----------------------

4th Revised S iii:~ ET tiO. 13 ------------- --·-

Fleming-Nason Rural Electri..c Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. l 
-------''-

Name of Issuing Corporation · 
Jrd Revised SHEET ~0. 

------------------
CLASSiFICATION OF SERVICE 

Securit Service - Schedule # 2B 

Availability: 

Available to member of the Cooperative, subject to its established 
rules and regulations, furnishing dusk to dawn lighting. 

Type of Service: 

Single-phase, 60 cycle, 120 volts, alternating current. 

Rates: 
175 \~att Mercury Vapor 
(approximately 7,000 lumens) 

Term of Agreement: 

First year, or any portion thereff­
$44.40 per light, payable in adv nee. 
Thereafter,-$3. 70 per month, per 
light. 

The minimum term of the Security light Agreement shall be one year . 

Additional Charges: 

The above charge and term applies to lights mounted on existing coo era­
tive poles with 120 volts available, or on cooperative poles, to be set, 
within 150 feet of an existing 120 volt source. If additional secondary 
service poles, or conductor, is required the term of the agreement shall 
be extended in proportion to the number of additional poles needed in 
excess of one, at the rate of $44.40 per year for each additional pole, 
all paid in adv:mce at the time of commencement of service. In thg_ ·even 
a transformer must be installed, the member will be required to Rax ~he 
installation cost of the transformer. \~ere extensions of primary line 
are required the total cost of such construction shall be paid by th r J :,; ,., J 

1
78 

member. 
1 

j i 

d~u~ 

DATE OF ISSUE · .1,1/14/78 , , . - DATE EFFECTIVE ·11/1/78 

e ISSUED DY :7./.:r:}tt.:pw TIT.LE President 
Nnmo of Office 

Commissio~ of Ky. .Issued by author . ty ot an Order ot the Public Service 
Case No. 7222 dated 10l26£Za "' 

in. 



41tForm tor tilini Rate Schedules For All area served by the Cooperative 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. NO. 1 
~----~--------------

--~3~r~d~R~e~v~i~a~ed~ __ SHEET NO. ____ l_3 __ 

Pl..tng-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
NAme of Issuing Corporation 

CANCILLING P. S.C. NO •. ___ 1 __ 

__ -A2=nd~l~e~yi~s~ed~--S~ NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Security Lighting S~rvice - Schedule #2A 

AvailabilitY: 

A•ailable to member of the Cooperative, 1ubject to its established 
rules and regulations, furni1hing dusk to davn lighting. 

Type of Service: 

Single-phase, 60 cycle, 120 volts, alternating current. 

llates: 
175 Watt Mercury Vapor 
(appro~imately 7,000 lumens) 

Fir1t year, or any portion thereo 
$44.40 per light, payable in 
Thereafter,-$3.70 per month, per 
light. 

Term of Agreement: 

The edniaum tera of the Security Light 

Additional Charges: 

The abo•e charge and tera applies to li&htl .n .. ~F-~ 
tive poles with 120 volts available, or on cooperative poles, to be 1et, 
within 150 feet of an existing 120 volt source. If additional secondary 
1ervice poles, or conductor, is required the term of the agreement shall 
be extended in proportion to the nu.ber of additional poles needed in 
exces1 of one, at the rate of $44.40 per year for eaeh additional pole, 
all paid in advance at the time of ca.aenc..,nt of tervice. In the 
a traasfomer must be installed, the aeaber will be required to pay the 
inatallation eost of the tranafomer. Where exten1tons of primary line 
are required the total cost of such construction shall be paid by the 
•ember. 

Te!PII of Pa'!l!fBt: 
The above rate is net and is due prior to inetallation of the light 

DATE OF DATE EFFECTIVE May 171 
0 

ISSUED BY TIT.LE P£11j.si1D' 

1978 

Issued by of o:f the Public Service Collllli&si9~ 9f 
ra.a6 111~- 6,L7-78 · .. 

13 
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Fo~m for filing Rate SQhed~les For All area served by the C9operative 
Community, Town or City 

P. S.C. NO •. ___ ......;;1:....-------

1st Revised SHEET NO. 13 
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 

NAme of Issuing Corporation -
CANCELL;I:NG P .s. C. NO • __ ---.1 _ 

Original 13 _______ SHEET NO. ----

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Security Lighting Service - Schedule #lA 

Availability: 

Available to members of the Cooperative, subject t o its es tablished 
rules and regulations, furnishing dusk to dawn lighting. 

TYPe of Servi ce : 

Single-phase, 60 cycle, 120 volts, alternating current. 

Rates: 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor 
(approximately 7,000 lumens) 

Term of Agreement: 

First year, or any portion thereof -
$39.00 per li-ght, payable in advance. 
Thereafter, - $3.25 per month, per 
light. 

The minimum term of the Security Light Agreement shalb be one year. 

Additional Charges: 

. ..._ The above charge and term applies to lights mounted on existing coopera­
tive poles with 120 volts available, or on cooperative poles, to be set, 
within 150 feet of an existing 120 volt source. If additional secondary, 
service poles, or conductor, is requited the term of the agreement shall 
be extended in proportion to the number of additional poles needed in 

PER UNIT 

(T 

excess of one, at the rate of $39.00 per year for each additi1on~~~~~--·~-------~ 
all paid in advance at the time of commencement of service. In 
a transformer must be installed, the memb&r will be required 
installation cost of the transformer. Where ext nsions of 
are ~equired the total cost of such constructi sh 11 ? 
member. /1 

1 Terms of Payment: 
1 
t !:!!~~~~~ 

The above rate is net and is due prior to 
lights. Thereafter the monthly rate is due on 

ation of the light or 
current billing date, 

~ATE OF ISSUE November 13, 1975 

ISSUED BY.fa'~1'~ 
~oifFcer-

DATE EFFECTIVE~ _____ ....;.. ___ _ 

TI~~------~P~r~e~si~d~e~n~t~------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. · dated------------------------------· 



iff . . r 
Fotm tor tilina Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 

Community, town or City 

P. S.C. NO. 1 

---------------------
__ 2_. n_d_R_e_v_i_s_e_d __ s i! i: E 1' ti 0 • _ ~4_ . 

Fleming-H<:~son Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ------'--K,,me oi Issuing Corporation 
~st Revised SHEET ~0. 

-------------------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Security Lighting Service - Schedule # 2B 

fuel Ad1ult!fgt Clauae - Revtaed 

The above rate eay be increaaed or decreaaed by aa .. ount per 
KWH equal to the fuel adjuateeat aeouat per IWH •• billed by . 
the Wholeaale Power Supplier plu1 an allowanee for line lo11e1. 
The allowance for liae lo11el will aot exceed lot and 11 baaed 
on a twelve month •oving averaaa of aach loaaea. 

Terms of P2yment: 

The ~bove rate is net ~nd is due prior to installation ot the li s ht 
or lights. Thereafter the monthly rate is due on the current hilling 
date, the gross r~tes being 5% higher. In the event the current monthly 
bill is not p;lid \d thin 15 days from the date of the bill the ~ross ntes 
shall apply. 

This Schedule Supersedes Schedule 2A 

NGV~:-;Ig, 

/~ 

R ! 

I PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE ll/14/7.9 · 
- --.~0' . =r, /)4 ~_/ 

DATE EFFECTIVE~~l~l~-/ ~1/~7~.8-- ~' ------------

~ ISSUED DY ;l:msford rfoyer TIX.LE~-----P~r~~~- s~i~d~c~n~t~-----------------------
--rt~mo of Officer 

Issued by author ity ot an Order ot tbe Public Service Conuuissio~ of Ky • ·in 
. d t d 10/26/78 

Case No. 1222 a • -------------------------------~ 



Fona ·· tbr tilinl Rate Schedules For Al l area served by the Cooperative 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No . ________ l~----------
ht Revised SHEET NO. 14 _ __,;...;..__ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Na me of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _______ l __ 

Original SHEET NO. ----------------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Security Lighting Service - Schedule #2A (cont'd) 

or lights. Thereafter the •onthly rate is due on the current billing 
the gross rates being 5% higher. In the event the current monthly bi 1 
is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates 
shall apply. 

This Schedule Supersedes Schedule 2 

DATE OF DATB EFFECTIVE May 11. 1978 

te, 

14 

~SUED DY __ ~--~~~~~~---------Tlr.LE~--~Pr~e~s~i~de=n~t~----------------------
Issued by of ot the Public Service Commissi9~9f Ky. in 

Case No. -----~~--_L··-7---·7,•8•------------~ 

'• 



Form for filing Rate Sched~les For ~11 area served by the Cooperative 

Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. N0·------~1~-----------
___ o_r_i _gi_n_a_l ______ SHEET NO. ____ l4 __ _ 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
~~me of Issuing Corporation · 

CANCELL;ING P .s. C. NO •. _ · ·----

_______ SHEET NO. ·---

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Security Lighting Service - Schedule #ta (cont'd) 

the gross rates being 5% higher. In the event the current monthly bill 
is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates 
shall apply. 

This Schedule Supersedes Schedule #1 

( 

C H E C r.... c~ 
f' BLIC SERVICE COrtMl 

. t 

fiATE OF ISSUE November 13, 1975 

ISSUED BY Hfn~ 'ffo~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE~ _____ ....;.. ___ _ 

· Na~t£ffi-t'--
TI'""' '!:' President 
~~------~--~--------------~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. dated • 

----------------------------.--
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' , " , ., 

For. tor til1nl Rate Schedules ·-· ., 
For Special Contracted Cons~cr-Wygmfng 

Community, Town or ity 

P.s.c. NO·----~-----------------

SHEET NO. 17 

Fleming-Mason Rural ~lectric Cioperattye Corporation 
Name of Issuing orporat ou 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ____ _ 

SHEET NO. 
-----------------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Special Contracted Service - Schedule 1 

Availability: 
Available to coneumer located on or near Cooperative'~ three-phase 

lines for all types of usage, provided the billing demand is in the range 
of SlKW through 500 KW inclusive, and subject to the established rules 
and regulations of the Cooperative covering this type of service. 

Type of Service: 
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at Cooperative's standard voltages. 

Rate: 
Deand Charttes 

$2.22 per month per KW of billing demand. 

Plus Energy Charges: 
.0409 cents per KWH for the first 2,000 KWH used per month 
.0268 cents per KWH for the next 8,000 KWH used per month 
.0245 cents per KWH for the next 90,000 KWH used per month 
.0234 cents per KWH for the next 400,000 KWH used per month (I) 
.0223 cents per KWH for the next 500,000 KWH used per month 
.0212 cents per KWH for the next 1,000,000 KWH ·used per month 
.0201 cents per KWH for all in excess of 2,000,000 KWH 
.0190 cents per KWH for all in excess of 2,000,000 KWH and 501o 
.0179 cents per KWH for all in exees1 of 6,000,000 KWH and 501o 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing de11and shall be the •aximuakUowatt demand e1tablisbed 

by the consumer for any period fifteen consecutive minutes during the 
7 

month for which the bill is rendered, a• indicated or recorded by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Except 
Factor and 

Power Factor Adluatment: 1\J I ' .I 1978 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly aa ', /.1 ~ 

practicable. The Cooperative r .. ervea the right to •euure such pow~.r-~ . 

• DATE OF ISSUE ~4/78 . 
ISSUED DY ~o:E:-~ 

DATE BFFECTIVE~~l~l/~l~/~78~------~-----

TIX.LE~-P~r~e~s~i~d~en~t~------------------------

tbe Public Service Commissio~of Ky. in 
10/26/78 ~ -

Nstmo of Office 
Issued by authority ot an Order ot 
Case No. 7222 dated 



•' 
Form tor tiline Rate Schedules For Special Contracted Consumer-Wyoming 

Community, town or City 

P. s. c. ~;o. 2 
----~~-------------

Original 

CA~;CELLil'iG ~'.:J.C. ::0. Fle!l'ing-M~sop Rur .. l -E.J.ectri c Conperat1ue Corp. 
'l'ame o ssu1n~ l;orporallOU ----

Sl!i.:cT ~0. 

CLASSiFICATION OF SERVICE 

lL 
Special Contracted Service - Schedule 1 PER UNIT 

factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power I 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%, the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demapd 
meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power t2ctor. 

fuel Ad1tlt!fBt Clauae - Reviled 

The above rate .ay be iacreaaed or decreased by aa aaount per 
KWH equal to the fuel adjuat .. at ..aunt per IWR aa billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plu1 an allowaaee for line loaaea. 
The allowance for line lo1aea will not exceed lot and i1 ba1ed 
on a twelve month .ovin~ averase of 1uch lo1aea. 

Minimum Monthly Ch~rge: 

The Minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 
charges as determined for the consumer in question: 

I 

(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for servi e. 
(2) A charge of $.075 per KVA of installed transformer capacity. 
(3) A charge of $25.00 

Service Provisions: 
1. Delivery Point. If service ia furnished at second3ry vo l tage th 

(T) 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise spec::i i1 ed. · ll 

1

. ,.,. ,. 
the contract for service. All wiring, pole linea and other electric ~ ~ 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned andi '? !8U ~ ... ··. t 1

: i· 
maintained by the Consumer. 

h • . r"'V .; u '!"'78 If service is furnished at t P Cooperative s pr1mary line volt ~ge ~ 

the delivery point shalL be the point of attachment of the Cooperative's 1 • 

primary line to Consume~'s transformer structure unless otherwise spes i- r~~ I 
fied in the contract tor service. All wiring, pole lines and other clec- . · ' 
tric equipment .(except metering equipment) on the load Ride of the -

OF ISSUE ll./14./...:.7..:;;.8 _____ _ 

d/, =r: )yt~t./ 
ISSUED DY H:lnsfod ;:-. :-10! 

-tT:"'mo oi Off er 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissio~of Ky. 
Case No. 7222 dated ----~1~0/~2~6~/~7~8 -------------------~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE 11/1/78 

TIT.LE. ____ ~?~r~e~s~i~d~e~n~t~--------------------------
in 



• 
l . 

Form tor tilini Rate Schedules For Special Contracted Consumer-~yoming 
Community, iown or c~ty •• P. s . c. ~;o . ___ ...:;:.2 _____ _ 

Original 

Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. CA~;CELLING .t>.S.C. ~;o. 
"K.tme o.t Issuing Corporation ----

' ' 

! 
I 

• 

--------------------
CLASSiFICATION OF SERVICE 

Special Contracted Service - Schedule 1 

S lii:ET ~~0. 

R J.l:: 

' PER UNIT 
delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer. ) 

2. Lightin~. If separate meter is required for the lighting circu1t, 
lighting shall be billed from the Commercial and s~all Power Rate Sched~le 
when the usage does not exceed 50 KW demand. If the lighting demand ! 
exceeds 50 KW, billing will be at the foregoing Large Power Service Rate. 

3. Primary Service: If service is furnished at primary distributifn 
voltage, a discount of $0.15 per ~~of billing demand shall apply. 

Terms of Payment 

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each month, the 
gross rates being 5% higher on the first $25.00 and 2% higher on the I 
remainder of the bill. In the event the current monthly bill is not pa~d 
within 15 days from the date of the bill the gross rates shall apply. 

N ~. '' 

DATE OF ISSUE_M~~l~1~/~l4~/~7-8 __________ _ 
S!/, ·=r; I 

DATE EFFECTIVE~--~11~/~14/7~8~-----------

• ISSUED DY Hansford~~ 
~~mo of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order ot the Public Service Commissio~of Ky. 

TIT.LE. _________ P~r~e~s~id~e~n~t~---------------------

in 
Case No, 7222 dated ___ 1;;.0;.;./..;2~6;../ 7._8 __________ -. 



· F~EMISG~MASON· RECC 

Average Cost Differential Data 

June 7, 1977 - June 6,1978 

Exhibit A 

A. Overhead 

Poles, Grounds, Primary Insulators, etc. 
Conductor (Primary, Secondary, Service, 

associated hardware) 
Transformers, associated hardware 

$5,863.74 

4,607.55 
4.249.57 

$14,720.86 

8520• Pole Line Conductor@ $14,720.86 • $1.73 Per Foot 

B. Underground 

c. 

Conductor, (Primary, secondary, Service, 
Primary terminations, Loop Feed) 

Transformers, Pads, Grounds, Pedestals, 
Connectors, etc. 

Trench, backfill, Conduit, Sand, etc. 

7880' UG Conductor @ $31,633.26 • $4.01 Per Foot 

Cost Differential: 

$4.01 per foot less $1.73 per foot equals $2.28 

per foot differential. 

$6,690.92 

15,523.85 
9,418.49 

$31,633.26 

.~tf£ .. C __ K E 0 
f11JBLIC SERVICe en lWh~it(ll· 

JbJN 
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